
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
INTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Christopher J. Brady, Assistant City Manager # 

SUBJECT: Requesting an ordinance to authorize the Second Amendment to a professional services 
agreement with HVS International an amount not to exceed $60,000 (for a total contract 
amount of $150,000) to provide additional hotel consultant advisory services during the 
negotiations with the preferred developer for the Convention Center Hotel Project. 

DATE: December 2 1,2004 
1 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

This ordinance would authorize the Second Amendment to a professional services agreement with 
HVS International (approved by Ordinance No. 99012 on March 25,2004, and amended by Ordinance 
No. 99776 on September 23, 2004) an amount not to exceed $60,000 (for a total contract amount of 
$150,000) to provide additional hotel consultant advisory services during the negotiations with the 
preferred developer for the Convention Center Hotel Project. 

Staff recommends approval. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The City is pursuing the development of a 1,000-room convention center hotel adjacent to the Henry B. 
Gonzalez Convention Center. On August 24, 2004, the City received proposals from three hotel 
development teams. Presentations of developer proposals were received by the City Council on 
December 7, and discussed again on December 16. On December 21, 2004, the City Council is 
scheduled to select a Preferred Hotel Developer. 

Under its agreement with the City, HVS has performed three tasks: an initial investment feasibility 
analysis; preparation of Request For Proposal documents for the City’s hotel developer; and assisting 
the City in the evaluation of proposals. Staff and the Convention Center Hotel Advisory Board have 
utilized HVS extensively during this process, and expended funds budgeted for this contract to date. 
This contract amendment would provide for a final investment feasibility analysis, which will become 
part of the Offering Statement for bond issuance in support of the project. 



POLICY ANALYSIS 

This is the second amendment of the HVS contract, bringing the total contract value to $150,000. 
During negotiations with the preferred developer, HVS will advise the City on hotel operator 
arrangements, design standards, and other topics related to the development as they arise. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Invoices will be paid from available funds at the discretion of the Finance Director. However, it is the 
City’s intent to reimburse itself for these project-related expenditures from proceeds of a revenue bond 
issue for the hotel. 

COORDINATION 

This item has been coordinated with the City Manager’s Office, City Attorney’s Office, and Finance 
Departments. 

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS 

The City’s Discretionary Contracts Disclosure Form is attached. 

J. Roland0 Bono 
Interim City Manager 

2 



ATTACHMENT 

City of San Antonio 
D is cretionz: ry C o n t r ~ c t s  5 is t 10s u rE* 

1:s us3 of this form, see C3y of San An:c.?/c Ethics Code, pad G, &c!icns 122 
Afi;c!l additianai shoots JF spaclo ,crovided is not dfh%?i. 

Slsfe"Nat Appiicable" for cuesticns flraf dc not JpSi;/ .  

' This fwn iz required to he supplemented in lhe event tkere is any chanae h the idcrmat lon undsr (11, ( Z j ,  cr (2) below, 
5efcE !he ck,-g!ionar/ czntf ic:  is the subject of council ae!:on, ;nd no /;car U I a  fl'w (5) businass days o f f c r  sny cfi3nSC 
x5out whir:: kforn13tlcn k requimd to be filed. 

and &e name cf: 

(A: any individual cr business entity thai would be ti sukccnfractor cn the cisc;etionarj 

r I 
cmtract: 

1 1 

and the name cf: 

(E) a y  individual or business entity that is known to be a partner, cr a parent cr 
subsidizry business entity, of any individual or business entity who would be ij party to 
the discretionary contract; 

I 

I A busfncss entiiy means a sole pmprietonhip, partncnhip. firm, crporsticn, hclding company, joint-stcck company, 
rec$ivership, trust, unirvxrporated association, or any cther entity recognized by law. 



(3) the idsntity cf any lobbyist or public relations firm employed for purposes relating to the 
discretionary csntract being sought by any individual cr bushess entity who would be a 
part4 to the discretionary contract. 

I 

Disclcsures in Frcposals 
Any iricividuai cr business entity seeking a distreticcarj cmtrzc: with the city shzll discicse az:,. 
known fscts wnic:':, reasonably understood. raisg a c;uesdan2 2s to whether any city cfficid c :  
emplcyee wculd violate Section I of Fart E, InFrzcer Econcnic Genefit, by pa;tici@ing ir 
affkizi acticn re!ating to the discretionary contrac:. 

Far Fcrpcsas ol this rule, facts are 'reasonably understcad" to 'raise a qcestion' about the appropriateness cf 
official adon if a cysinterested person wculd conclude that the fac!s. if We. require recusai or require a r e M  
consderaticn cf whether or not recusal is required. 


